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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Advent-AWI Holdings Inc.: 

  

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Advent-AWI Holdings Inc. and its subsidiaries (the 
"Company"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2021, and the 
consolidated statements of income (loss), changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the

consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2021, and the results of its consolidated 
operations and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled

our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Other Matter 

The consolidated financial statement for the year ended December 31, 2020 were audited by another auditor who 
expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on April 27, 2021. 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express 
any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated 
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  We     
obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we   
have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 



Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial

Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern

basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no

realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our

opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in

accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it

exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,

they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these

consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional

judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence

that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,

forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness

of the Company’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates

and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based

on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that

may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a

material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related

disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our

opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.

However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including

the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business

activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are

responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible

for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and

timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we

identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical

requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may

reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Adriel Fernandes.

Vancouver, British Columbia

April 28, 2022 Chartered Professional Accountants



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION                                                            
(expressed in Canadian dollars)
                         Dec 31, 2021     Dec 31, 2020

             $     $
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash 9,205,055 10,031,105
Trade and other receivables (note 4) 1,009,162 848,335
Inventories (note 5) 540,657 140,478
Marketable securities (note 6) 4,033,855 4,029,578
Prepaid and deposits - current (note 7) 25,999 515,906
Loans receivable-current (note 8) 1,543,121 1,227,559
Income taxes receivable 9,331 210,423

16,367,180 17,003,384
Non-current assets
Marketable securities (note 6) 230,000 230,000
Loans receivable (note 8) 108,350 399,927
Prepaid and deposits (note 7) 58,987 48,919
Right-of-use assets (note 9) 315,461 417,603
Property, plant and equipment (note 10) 536,358 552,230
Investment properties (note 11) 931,043 966,935
Intangible assets (note 12) 323,720 450,000
Deferred income tax assets (note 17) 338,884 137,815

     Total assets 19,209,983 20,206,813

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)                                           
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

                        Dec 31, 2021     Dec 31, 2020
             $     $

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade accounts payable 1,727,448 1,286,053
Other payables and accrued liabilities 618,073 763,539
Government remittances payable 15,878 27,941
Tenant deposits 17,000 17,000
Lease liabilities - current (note 9) 176,249 167,538

2,554,648 2,262,071

Non-current liabilities
Government loan (note 14) 40,000 30,000
Lease liabilities (note 9) 153,751 258,344
Loans payable (note 13) 150,000 150,000

    Total liabilities 2,898,399 2,700,415

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Capital stock (note 15) 4,274,676 4,274,676
Contributed surplus 623,971 623,971
Accumulated other comprehensive income 95,187 -
Retained earnings 11,269,883 12,588,152

Capital attributable to shareholders of Advent-AWI Holdings Inc. 16,263,717 17,486,799
Non-controlling interests 47,867 19,599

     Total equity 16,311,584 17,506,398

     Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 19,209,983 20,206,813

General information (note 1)
Commitments (note 20)

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

                "Edgar Pang"                     Director                    "Alice Chiu"                    Director
                  Edgar Pang         Alice Chiu

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31                                                                                                       
(expressed in Canadian dollars)                                                                                                                   

                            2021               2020
                 $                   $

Revenue (note 23)
Wireless revenue 5,036,691 3,512,140
Financing revenue (note 8) 538,107 625,005
Digital health revenue 13,138 -
Other revenue (note 14) 25,000 10,000

     Total revenue 5,612,936 4,147,145

Cost of sales (note 5) 3,160,216 2,011,842

     Gross profit 2,452,720 2,135,303

Expenses 
General and administration (note 16) 2,987,014 2,547,001
Advertisement and promotion 38,204 70,052
Depreciation - right-of-use assets (note 9) 175,971 174,230
Amortization of property, plant and equipment 32,743 44,177
Amortization of investment properties (note 11) 35,892 36,400
Amortization of intangible assets (note 12) 91,752 50,000

     Total expenses 3,361,576 2,921,860

Operating loss (908,856) (786,557)

Other income/expenses:
Rental income 71,805 77,162
Interest income 75,082 154,256
Gain on sale of assets (note 11) - 1,483,121

146,887 1,714,539

Net (loss) income before income taxes (761,969) 927,982

Recovery of (Provision for) income taxes (note 17) 70,761 (67,730)

Net income (loss) before comprehensive income for the year (691,208) 860,252

Other comprehensive income 
   Foreign currency translation differences of foreign

operations 95,187 -

Total net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for
the year (596,021) 860,252

Net income attributable to 
      Shareholders of Advent-AWI Holdings Inc. (719,476) 827,907
      Non-controlling interests 28,268 32,345

(691,208) 860,252

Basic and diluted, earnings (loss) per share for net 
income (loss) attributable to the ordinary equity 
holders of the company (note 19) (0.060) 0.069  
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY                          
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Share Capital
Contributed

Surplus

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Retained
Earnings

Non-controlling
Interests Total Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $
Year ended December 31, 2021

Balance - January 1, 2021 4,274,676 623,971 - 12,588,152 19,599 17,506,398

Adjustment to retained earnings - - - (2,017) - (2,017)

Net income (attributable to non-controlling
     interests - - - - 28,268 28,268

Net loss attributable to shareholders of 
   Advent-AWI Holdings Inc. for the year - - - (719,476) - (719,476)

Accumulated other comprehensive income - - 95,187 - - 95,187

Dividends paid (note 24) - - - (596,776) - (596,776)

Balance - December 31, 2021 4,274,676 623,971 95,187 11,269,883 47,867 16,311,584

Year ended December 31, 2020

Balance - January 1, 2020 4,274,676 623,971 - 13,550,572 (12,746) 18,436,473

Net income attributable to non-controlling
     interests - - - - 32,345 32,345

Net income attributable to shareholders of 
   Advent-AWI Holdings Inc. for the year - - - 827,907 - 827,907

Dividends paid (note 24) - - - (1,790,327) - (1,790,327)

Balance - December 31, 2020 4,274,676 623,971 - 12,588,152 19,599 17,506,398

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31                                                                                               
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

2021 2020
    $     $

Cash flows used in operating activities
Net income (loss) for the year (691,208) 860,252

Items not affecting cash
Depreciation - right-of-use assets 175,971 174,230
Amortization of property, plant and equipment 32,743 44,177
Amortization of investment properties 35,892 36,400
Amortization of intangible assets 91,752 50,000
Interest expense 13,931 11,319
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment - (1,483,121)
Interest income (75,082) (154,256)
Current income tax expense 130,308 61,961
Deferred income tax expense (201,069) 5,769
Other revenue 10,000 -
Impairment 107,702 -
Foreign currency exchange 178,358 -

(190,702) (393,269)
Changes in non-cash working capital items

Trade and other receivables (160,744) 247,004
Inventories (55,845) (33,192)
Prepaid and deposits (11,311) (505,191)
Trade accounts payable 441,898 (78,723)
Other payables and accrued liabilities (145,466) 525
Government remittances payable (12,063) (12,279)
Tenant deposits - (15,154)
Government loan - 30,000
Loans receivable (23,985) 625,397

32,484 258,387

Taxes paid 70,784 (191,567)

     Net cash flows used in operating activities (87,434) (326,449)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31                                                                                               
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

2021 2020
    $     $

Balance carryforward
     Net cash flows used in operating activities (87,434) (326,449)

Cash flows provided by investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (17,860) (32,347)
Purchase of intangible assets - (500,000)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment - 2,083,797
Loss from subsidiary prior to windup (2,017) -
Decrease in marketable securities (4,277) 1,004,012
Interest received 75,082 154,256

     Net cash flows provided by investing activities 50,928 2,709,718

Cash flows used in financing activities
Lease payment (183,642) (179,560)
Dividends paid (596,776) (1,790,327)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (780,418) (1,969,887)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash (9,126) -

Net cash provided by operations (826,050) 413,382

Cash - beginning of year 10,031,105 9,617,723

Cash - end of year 9,205,055 10,031,105

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020                                                                          
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. General information

Advent-AWI Holdings Inc. (the "Company"), formerly known as Advent Wireless Inc., was incorporated on
February 14, 1984 in British Columbia, Canada.  The Company, together with its wholly owned subsidiaries,
Am-Call Wireless Inc., 1013929 B.C. Ltd and Advent Marketing Inc., sells cellular and wireless products,
services and accessories through an independent network of four stores in Ontario, Canada, in 2021. 

Commencing in 2016, the Company is a 70% owner of Adwell Financial Services Inc. and its wholly owned
subsidiary Adwell Mortgage Solutions Inc., a microfinancing company. The remaining interest is held equally
between Adwealth Capital Holdings Inc. and Q&Y Holdings Inc. The audited consolidated financial
statements include the financial information of Adwell Financial Services Inc. and Adwell Mortgage
Solutions Inc.

On September 1, 2020, the Company incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary in Hong Kong, Advent
TeleMedicare Ltd., to distribute and sell certain health products and services in Hong Kong and Macau. The
audited consolidated financial statements include the financial information of Advent TeleMedicare Ltd. 

The Company's registered office is 550 West Broadway, Unit 719, Vancouver, Canada, V5Z 0E9.

2. Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis, under the historical cost
convention. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in
these consolidated financial statements, unless otherwise noted. 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the
International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards
Board ("IASB").  The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors
on April 28, 2022. The Board of Directors have the power to amend the consolidated financial statements
after issue.

3. Significant accounting policies

(a) Significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are
described below.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries, Am-Call
Wireless Inc., 1013929 B.C. Ltd., Advent Marketing Inc., Advent TeleMedicare Ltd., Adwell Financial
Services Inc. and Adwell Mortgage Solutions Inc.. Adwell Mortgage Solutions Inc. (a subsidiary of Adwell
Financial Services Inc.) was dissolved in 2021. All intercompany transactions and balances have been
eliminated.  Subsidiaries are those entities that are controlled by the Company. Subsidiaries are fully
consolidated from the date on which control is obtained by the Company and are de-consolidated from the
date that control ceases. All companies use Canadian dollars as their functional currency except Advent
TeleMedicare Ltd. which uses Hong Kong dollars as its functional currency.



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020                                                                          
(expressed in Canadian dollars)   

Consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income and cash flows

The Company has elected to present a single consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income
and presents its expenses by nature.

The Company reports cash flows from operating activities using the indirect method. Interest paid is
presented within operating cash flows. 

Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of estimated returns and
discounts. The Company bases its estimate of returns on historical results, taking into consideration the type
of customer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.

The principal sources of revenue to the Company are:

1) Sales of cellular phones, commission earned on sale of cellular plans and related products.  Revenue is
recognised when:

a) Sales of cellular phones and related products are sold to customers, at the point of sale through
one of its retail stores, net of returns.

b) Monthly commission revenue in connection with sales of cellular plans and related products are
recorded in the month in which they are earned and measurable.

c) Quarterly bonus commission revenue is recorded in the last month of each quarter when targets
are achieved.  Annual bonus commission is recorded when received.

2) Financing income earned from microfinancing is recognized when earned and on an accrued basis.

Investment Income

The Company's investment income consists of the following:

a) Rental income includes rent from tenants under lease. All tenant rents are recognized in
accordance with the underlying lease terms.

b) Interest income is recognized when earned.

Inventories

Inventories consist of finished products.  They are recorded at the lower of cost and net realizable value.  The
cost of inventory is determined on a specific cost basis, and net realizable value is the estimated selling price
less applicable selling expenses.

Financial instruments - recognition and measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the company becomes a party to the contractual
provisions of the financial instrument. A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the
liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive
cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the company has transferred
substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. 



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020                                                                          
(expressed in Canadian dollars)   

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated
statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and
there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the financial asset and settle the financial liability
simultaneously.

Financial assets and liabilities upon initial recognition are classified in one of two categories: (1) those to be
measured subsequently at fair value either through other comprehensive income ("OCI") or through profit or
loss; and (2) those to be measured at amortized cost. The classification depends on the entity's business model
for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. The following classifications
have been applied:

-   Cash, trade and other receivables, marketable securities and loans receivable are classified as financial
assets measured at amortized cost;

- Trade accounts payable, other payables and accrued liabilities, government remittances payable, tenant 
deposits, and loans payable are classified as financial liabilities measured at amortized costs. 

Impairment of financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses
associated with its financial assets. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been
a significant increase in credit risk. For trade and other receivables and loans receivable, the Company applies
the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (IFRS 9) which requires expected lifetime
losses to be recognized at the time of initial recognition of the receivables. The Company determines
expected credit losses using historical credit loss trends. 

Deposits

Deposits consist of deposits made for lease rental and are recorded at cost.

Marketable securities

The Company's marketable securities consist of term deposits that are classified and measured at amortized
cost using the effective interest method, plus accrued interest.  



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020                                                                           
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated
impairment losses.  Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.  

Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive
income during the period in which they are incurred.  

Gains and losses on disposals of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the net proceeds
with the carrying amount of the asset and are included as part of other gains and losses in the consolidated
statements of income and comprehensive income. 

Amortization is provided at the following annual rates:

        Buildings  30 years straight-line
        Computer hardware      3 years straight-line
        Computer software      3 years straight-line
        Furniture, fixtures and equipment 5 years straight-line
        Intangible assets 5 years straight-line
        Leasehold improvements straight-line over terms of lease

Investment properties

Investment properties include land and buildings in retail outlets held to earn rental income. Investment
properties are recorded at cost, including transaction costs, less accumulated amortization. Transaction costs
include land transfer taxes and professional fees.

Impairment of non-financing assets

Property, plant and equipment and investment properties are tested for impairment when events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. For the purpose of measuring
recoverable amounts, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash
flows (cash-generating units or CGUs). The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs
to sell and value in use (being the present value of the expected future cash flows of the relevant asset or
CGU). An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its
recoverable amount.

     Intangible Assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of an intangible
asset acquired in a business combination is its fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial
recognition, intangible assets with finite lives are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and any
accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets include an agreement with DynoSense Corp. for a five-year
term.

The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are
reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life are considered to
modify the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates.



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020                                                                           
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

     Leases

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability based on the present value of the future
lease payments at the commencement date. The commencement date is when the lessor makes the leased
asset available for use by the Company, typically the possession date. The lease term is determined as the
non-cancellable periods of a lease, together with periods covered by a renewal option if the Company is
reasonably certain to exercise that option and a termination option if the Company is reasonably certain not to
exercise that option.

Lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be determined,
the Company’s incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the Company would have to pay to
borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar
terms and conditions. Subsequent to initial measurement, the Company measures lease liabilities at amortized
cost using the effective interest rate method. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and the
finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period.

Right-of-use assets are measured at the initial amount of the lease liabilities, lease payments made at or
before the commencement date less any lease incentives received, initial direct costs if any, and
decommissioning costs to restore the site to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease.
Subsequent to initial measurement, the right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset’s useful
life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Lease payments for short-term leases with a term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets are
treated as operating leases, with rent expense recognized on a straight-line or other systematic basis.

     Government assistance

The Company received certain government assistance in the form of forgivable loans in connection with the
COVID-19 pandemic. The benefit of a government loan at a below-market rate of interest is treated as a
government grant. The loan is recognized at fair value on initial recognition as a financial liability. The
benefit of the below-market rate of interest is measured as the difference between the carrying value of the
loan and the proceeds received. The benefit is recognized on a systematic basis over periods in which the
Company recognizes as expenses the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate. Should an
amount of the loan become forgivable or forgiveness is reasonably assured, the Company will recognise the
government assistance that has not been forgiven in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in
which the entity recognises as expenses the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate.



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020                                                                           
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Foreign Currency

(i)  Functional Currency and foreign currency translation

The functional currency of the Company, for each subsidiary, is the currency of the primary economic
environment in which the entity operates. The Consolidated Financial Statements are presented in Canadian
Dollars. 

Once the Company determines the functional currency of an entity, it is not changed unless there is a
significant change in the relevant underlying transactions, events and circumstances. Any change in an
entity’s functional currency is accounted for prospectively from the date of the change, and the consolidated
statements of financial position are translated using the exchange rate at that date.

At the end of each reporting period, the Company translates foreign operations on its consolidation based as
follows:

- Assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at
the date of the statement of financial position;

- Income and expenses for each statement of income are translated at average exchange rates;

- All resulting exchange differences are recognized as other comprehensive income (loss) as cumulative
translation adjustments.

When an entity disposes of its entire interest in a foreign operation, or loses control, joint control, or
significant influence over a foreign operation, the foreign currency gains or losses are accumulated in
comprehensive income (loss) related to the foreign operation. If an entity disposes of part of an interest in a
foreign operation which remains a subsidiary, a proportionate amount of foreign currency gains or losses
accumulated in other comprehensive loss related to the subsidiary are reallocated between controlling and
non-controlling interests. 

(ii) Functional currency transaction

At the end of each reporting period, the Company translates foreign currency transactions on each subsidiary
as follows:

- monetary items are translated at the closing rate in effect at the date of the statement of financial position;

- non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the
date of the transaction. Items measured at fair value are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the date the
fair value was measured;

- Income statement items are translated using the average exchange rate during the period (as this is
considered a reasonable approximation to actual rates);

- All resulting foreign exchange gains or losses are recognized in statements of loss and comprehensive loss
as foreign exchange gain and loss.



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020                                                                           
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Income taxes

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax.  Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in
the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable based on the taxable income or loss for the period, using
tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect
of previous years.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future income tax consequences attributable
to differences between the consolidated financial statements carrying amounts of existing assets and
liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or
substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply  to taxable income in the years in which those temporary
differences are expected to be recovered or settled. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a
legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets and they relate to income taxes levied by
the same authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities where these entities intend to settle
current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized
simultaneously. Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the asset can
be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current. 

Earnings per share

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share data.  Basic earnings per share is calculated by
dividing the net income or loss attributable to shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number
of common shares outstanding during the period.  The diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting
the net income or loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common
shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive instruments.  The Company uses the treasury stock method
for calculating diluted earnings per share.

Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of shares are
recognized as a deduction from equity.

Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief
operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources
and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Chief Financial Officer. The
Corporation has two segments, which are "Wireless Business" and "Financing Business". The wireless
segment sells cellular and wireless products, services and assessories through an independent network of
stores in Ontario. The financing segment operates as a private lending company offering personal and
collateral loans across the Greater Vancouver Area and Greater Toronto Area.

With the incorporation of Advent TeleMedicare Ltd. in Hong Kong, the Company now has a third business
segment, "Digital Health Business", the financial position of which is presented in note 23 of the consolidated
financial statements. 
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New accounting pronouncement  

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of
issuance of the Company’s consolidated financial statements are disclosed below. The Company intends to
adopt these new and amended standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective.

Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

In January 2020, the International Accounting Standards Board issued Classification of Liabilities as Current
or Non-current, which amended IAS 1 Presentation of Financial statements. The amendments clarified how
an entity classifies debt and other financial liabilities as current or non-current in particular circumstances.
The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with earlier
application permitted. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1
January 2023 and must be applied retrospectively. The amendments are not expected to have a material
impact on the Company.

IAS 8: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

In February 2021, the International Accounting Standards Board issued Definition of Accounting Estimates,
which amends IAS 8. The amendment will require the disclosure of material accounting policy information
rather than disclosing significant accounting policies and clarifies how to distinguish changes in accounting
policies from changes in accounting estimates. Under the new definition, accounting estimates are “monetary
amounts in financial statements that are subject to measurement uncertainty”. The amendment provides
clarification to help entities to distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates. The
amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The Company is still
assessing the impact of adopting these amendments on its consolidated financial statements.

IAS 12 Income Taxes (Amendment)

In May 2021, the International Accounting Standards Board issued Deferred Tax related to Assets and
Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction, which amended IAS 12 Income Taxes. The amendments require
companies to recognize deferred tax on particular transactions that, on initial recognition, give rise to equal
amounts of taxable and deductible temporary differences. The amendments are effective for annual reporting
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The Company is still assessing the impact of adopting these
amendments on its consolidated financial statements.

(b) Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make assumptions and estimates
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at
the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during
the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates. Management's estimates and underlying
assumptions are based on historical experience and are reviewed on an ongoing basis.
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Impairment of non-financial assets

The determination of long-lived asset impairment requires significant estimates and assumptions to determine
the recoverable amount of a cash generating unit (“CGU”), the recoverable amount being the higher of fair
value less costs to sell and value in use. The value in use method involves estimating the net present value of
future cash flows derived from the use of the CGU, discounted at an appropriate rate.

In the event an impairment analysis is required, the key assumptions that would be utilized in the
determination of future cash flows would represent management's best estimate of the range of economic
conditions relating to the CGU, and would be based on historical experience, economic trends, and
communication with other key stakeholders of the Company. These key assumptions would include the
revenue growth rate, margin as a percentage of revenues, capital expenditures, the inflation growth rate and
the discount rate. Significant changes in the key assumptions used in the determination of future cash flows
could result in an impairment loss or reversal of a previously recognized impairment loss.
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Income taxes

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are due to temporary differences between the carrying amount for
accounting purposes and the tax basis of certain assets and liabilities, as well as undeducted tax losses.
Estimation is required for the timing of the reversal of these temporary differences and the tax rate applied.
The carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are based on amounts recorded in the consolidated financial
statements and are subject to the accounting estimates inherent in those balances. The tax basis of assets and
liabilities and the amount of undeducted tax losses are based on the applicable income tax legislation,
regulations and interpretations.

The timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and the timing of deduction of tax losses are based on
estimations of the Company's future financial results.

Changes in the expected operating results, enacted tax rates, legislation or regulations, and the Company's
interpretations of income tax legislation, will result in adjustments to the expectations of future timing
difference reversals, and may require material deferred tax adjustments.

(c) Significant judgments

Information about judgments made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the
amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements is set out below.

Estimated useful lives of non-financial assets

Judgment is used to estimate each component of an asset's useful life and is based on an analysis of factors
including, but not limited to, the expected use of the asset. If the estimated useful lives change, this could
result in an increase or decrease in the annual amortization expense and future impairment charges.

Gross versus net revenue recognition

The Company follows the guidance set out in IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers in
determining the presentation of revenue and costs of sale. The guidance requires the Company to assess
whether it acts as a principal in a transaction or as an agent acting on behalf of others. To the extent that
revenue is earned through the sale of hardware and accessories to customers, the Company has determined
that these amounts should be reported on a gross basis in the consolidated statements of income and
comprehensive income as the Company is exposed to the risks and rewards before and after the associated
transaction.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities,
income and expenses.  Actual results could differ from these estimates.

4. Trade and other receivables

2021 2020 

Trade and other receivables $ 1,009,162 $ 848,335

In establishing the appropriate expected credit loss, assumptions are made with respect to the future
collectability of the receivables.  Management believes no expected credit loss is necessary as at December
31, 2021 and 2020 as the amounts are considered to be fully collectible and substantially current (see note
21(b)).
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5. Inventories

All of the Company's inventory consists of finished goods.  The cost of inventories recognized as expense and
included in cost of sales for the year ended December 31, 2021 amounted to $3,061,133 (2020 - $2,011,842).
There have been inventory write downs in the year of $104,864 (2020 - nil). There are no non-inventory costs
such as amortization, salary and payroll and rent and occupancy costs recorded in cost of sales.

6. Marketable securities
2021 2020 

Guaranteed investment certificate (i) $ 230,000 $ 230,000
Term deposits (ii) 4,033,855 4,029,578

Balance - End of year $ 4,263,855 $ 4,259,578

i)   The guaranteed investment certificate matures on June 10, 2023 (2020 - June 10, 2023), earning interest 
       at 0.55% per annum (2020 - 0.55% per annum).

ii)  The term deposits mature between February 22, 2022 to December 29, 2022, earning interest at a rate 
           between 1.10% to 1.30% per annum.

7. Prepaid and deposits

Prepaid and deposits include an advance payment of $8,780 to DynoSense Corp. (a digital therapeutics
equipment manufacturer) for 27 pieces of equipment to be manufactured and delivered to Advent
TeleMedicare Ltd. in the future. The advance payment was written down by $3,706 (2020 - nil). 

8. Loans receivable

Loans receivable comprises of (1) unsecured personal instalment loans bearing interest ranging from 31% -
48% per annum (2020 - 30% - 46%), with a weighted average rate of 41% per annum (2020 - 43%) from
$1,500 to $5,000 with 9-36 months flexible repayment terms with no early repayment penalties, (2) short
term payday loans averaging less than $1,000 and (3) secured mortgage loans bearing interest from 6% to
20% with term averaging 12 months.  

Financing revenue earned in the year ended December 31, 2021 is $538,107 (2020 - $625,005).

Based on historic default rates, an expected credit loss provisions have been recorded. Based on historical
default rates and credit risk assessment of the entity, the expected credit loss provision for the year is $79,312
(2020 - $85,011) 
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9.  Leases

(A) Cost                $
       Balance, January 1, 2020 465,382
       Additions 260,974

       Balance, December 31, 2020 726,356
       Additions 73,829

       Balance, December 31, 2021 800,185

       Amortization
       Balance, January 1, 2020 134,523
       Amortization for the year 174,230

       Balance, December 31, 2020 308,753
       Amortization for the year 175,971

       Balance, December 31, 2021 484,724

       Net carrying amount
       Balance, January 1,  2021 417,603

         Balance, December 31, 2021 315,461

(B) Lease liabilities              
       Balance, January 1, 2020 465,383
       Additions 260,974

       Balance, December 31, 2020 726,357
       Additions 73,829

       Balance, December 31, 2021 800,186

       Lease reduction
       Balance, January 1, 2020 132,234
       Lease payment in the year 179,560
       Less interest portion (11,319)

       Balance, December 31, 2020 300,475

       Lease payment in the year 183,642
       Less interest portion (13,931)

       Balance, December 31, 2021 470,186

       Net lease liabilities
       Balance, January 1,  2021 425,882

           Balance, December 31, 2021 330,000

       Lease liabilities - current 176,249
       Lease liabilities 153,751

330,000
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10. Property, plant and equipment
Furniture,

      Land  Buildings Leasehold fixtures and       Sign       Computer    Computer        Total
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               improvements                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               equipment                        hardware     Software                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                       $                  $                 $                      $                   $              $                 $                 $
Cost                                            
Balance, January 1, 2020 60,116 574,677 166,966 196,802 6,590 204,171 7,377 1,216,699
Additions                         - - - - - 32,347 - 32,347

Balance, December 31, 2020 60,116 574,677 166,966 196,802 6,590 236,518 7,377 1,249,046
Additions - - - - - 16,879 - 16,879

Balance, December 31, 2021 60,116 574,677 166,966 196,802 6,590 253,397 7,377 1,265,925

Amortization
Balance, January 1, 2020 - 100,174 150,577 188,964 3,979 201,568 7,377 652,639
Amortization for the year - 19,156 16,389 3,531 1,318 3,783 - 44,177

Balance, December 31, 2020 - 119,330 166,966 192,495 5,297 205,351 7,377 696,816
Amortization for the year - 19,156 - 3,223 1,293 9,071 - 32,743
Exchange adjustment - - - - - 8 - 8

Balance, December 31, 2021 - 138,486 166,966 195,718 6,590 214,422 7,377 729,567

Net carrying amount
Balance, December 31, 2020 60,116 455,347 - 4,307 1,293 31,167 - 552,230
Balance, December 31, 2021 60,116 436,191 - 1,084 - 38,975 - 536,358

11. Investment properties
                Land    Buildings       Total

Cost                                                                     $         $                  $
Balance, January 1, 2020          721,428 1,375,389 2,096,817             
Disposals (514,310) (299,790) (814,100)

Balance, December 31, 2020 207,118 1,075,599 1,282,717

Balance, December 31, 2021 207,118 1,075,599 1,282,717

Amortization
Balance, January 1, 2020 - 492,806 492,806
Disposals - (213,424) (213,424)
Amortization for the year - 36,400 36,400

Balance, December 31, 2020 - 315,782 315,782
Amortization for the year - 35,892 35,892

Balance, December 31, 2021 - 351,674 351,674

Net carrying amount
Balance, December 31, 2020 207,118 759,817 966,935
Balance, December 31, 2021 207,118 723,925 931,043

The estimated fair market value of the investment properties at December 31, 2021 was $1,351,765 (2020 -
$1,376,952). The fair value was derived based on comparable sales or assessments of similar properties in
the same mall or plaza adjusting for specific unit specifications such as size and locations. The Company did
not obtain independent valuation for its investment properties. The fair value measurement has been
classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.
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12. Intangible assets 

    Intangible assets include a $500,000 payment to DynoSense Corp. for the right to sell and distribute certain
health products and services in Hong Kong and Macau through Advent TeleMedicare Ltd. for a five-year
term and may be renewed for an additional five one-year terms thereafter. 

                    Intangible assets
                                                     
                                                                 
Cost                                                      $                  
Balance, January 1, 2020     -      
Additions      500,000      

Balance, December 31, 2020 500,000      
Adjustment to 2021 year end exchange rate (37,543)      

Balance, December 31, 2021 462,457   

Amortization
Balance, January 1, 2020   -      
Amortization for the year     50,000      

Balance, December 31, 2020 50,000      
Amortization for the year     91,752      
Adjustment to 2021 year end exchange rate (3,015)      

Balance, December 31, 2021 138,737   

Net carrying amount
Balance, December 31, 2020 450,000      
Balance, December 31, 2021 323,720     

13. Loans payable

Loans payable are amounts due to minority shareholders of Adwell Financial Services Inc. The loans are not 
expected to be repaid in the current fiscal year and are non-interest bearing.

14. Government loan

    In 2020, the Company applied for the Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA) loan of $40,000 which is
a government loan with the purpose of assisting businesses that are affected by COVID-19. The loan is
interest free upon the condition that 75% of the loan is repaid before December 31, 2023. The remaining 25%
($10,000) may be forgiven. If this condition is not met, the loan will be extended to December 31, 2025  at an
interest rate of 5%. The loan forgiveness is recorded as other revenue. 

During this year, the Company applied for an additional $20,000 CEBA loan. The loan is interest free upon
the condition that 50% of the loan is repaid before December 31, 2023. The remaining 50% ($10,000) may be
forgiven. If this condition is not met, the loan will be extended to December 31, 2025 at an interest rate of
5%.  The loan forgiveness is recorded as other revenue.  The benefit of such below market rate of interest
does not have a material impact on the Company's financial position.
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15. Share capital

Authorized
100,000,000 common shares without par value

Issued and outstanding

Number of 
shares Amount

 $

Balance - December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2021   11,935,513     4,274,676

The Company manages its capital through quarterly board of directors meetings and regular review of
financial information to ensure sufficient resources are available to meet day-to-day operation requirements.
The Company's objectives when managing capital are:

a) To provide a reasonable return to the shareholders by pricing the products and services commensurately 
with the level of risk.

b) To safeguard the capital of excess funds on hand by investing with reputable financial institutions for a
reasonable return.

16. General and administration

 General and administration consists of the following:        2021         2020
          $            $

 Bank service charges 60,765 56,210
 General and office expenses 335,796 197,535

  Insurance 80,879 71,814
 Interest 13,931 11,319
 Professional fees 729,049 560,706
 Rent and occupancy costs 164,568 108,586
 Salary and payroll costs 1,567,134 1,506,370
 Telephone expenses 34,892 34,461

2,987,014 2,547,001
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17. Income taxes

a) Components of provision for income taxes

       2021         2020
          $            $

Current income tax expense 129,562 61,961

Deferred income tax recovery (200,323) 5,769

Provision (recovery) for income taxes (70,761) 67,730

b) Income tax rate reconciliation:

Provision for income tax is based on the statutory rate that would be obtained by applying the combined
Canadian basic federal and provincial income tax rate to income before income taxes.  

2021 2020
 $  $

Statutory rates    6.0 %       31.8 %
Income tax provision (recovery) at statutory rate   (72,808)     294,634

Increase (decrease) resulting from:
Income tax expense (recovery) at statutory rate

Permanent differences   1,060     (170,562)
Tax return to provision true-ups   987     (56,342)

Provision (recovery) for income taxes   (70,761)     67,730

c) The tax effects of temporary timing differences that give rise to significant components of the deferred
income tax assets are as follows:

2021 2020
 $  $

Non-capital losses carried forward   307,971     101,132
Property and equipment   9,499     13,731
Loan loss provision   21,414     22,952

  338,884     137,815
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Year of expiry After tax losses   After tax losses
         2021  2020

$     $
2034   26,500     40,408
2035   20,930     22,736
2036   24,354     25,040
2037   -     -
2038   -     -
2039   6,784     6,784
2040   6,896     6,896
2041   2,763     -

Does not expire   1,461,385     446,233

  1,546,849     548,097

18. Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan (the "Plan") that was approved by the shareholders on June 24, 2011.
It allows the Company to grant up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares at the time of the
grant. Under the Plan, a total of 1,193,551 common shares have been reserved for the grant of options.

The Company has not issued any stock options to the directors and employees of the Company in the current
year and during the year ended December 31, 2020.  As at December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the
Company had no options outstanding.

19. Earnings (loss) per share

2021 2020
 $  $

Net earnings (loss) applicable to common shares  (719,476)     827,907
Basic and diluted weighted average number of 
    common shares outstanding  11,935,513     11,935,513

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share  (0.060)     0.069

Basic earnings (loss) per share was based on the earnings (loss) attributable to common shareholders and the
weighted average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted earnings (loss) per share was equal to
basic earnings (loss) per share as there were no dilutive instruments outstanding in the year end December
31, 2021 and December 31, 2020.
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20. Commitments

The table below shows the future minimum payments under operating leases at December 31, 2021:

2022   240,185
2023   147,681
2024   23,897

  411,763

21. Financial instruments

 a) The following table summarizes the carrying value of the Company's financial instruments, which
approximates fair value:

           IFRS 9 Classification/                  2021                    2020
Financial instrument                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    Measurement                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              $                          $                  

Cash Amortized cost using the 
effective interest method 9,205,055 10,031,105

Trade and other receivables Amortized cost using the
effective interest method 1,009,162 848,335

Loans receivable Amortized cost using the 
effective interest method 1,651,471 1,627,486

Marketable securities Amortized cost using the 
effective interest method 4,263,855 4,259,578

Trade accounts payable and Amortized cost using the
other payables and accrued liabilities effective interest method 2,345,521 2,049,592

Loans payable Amortized cost using the
effective interest method 150,000 150,000

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

The carrying amount of cash, trade and other receivables, loans receivable, marketable securities, trade
accounts payable and other payables and accrued liabilities and loans payable approximate the fair values due
to the relatively short period to maturity of the instruments. 
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 b) Management of financial risk

     Interest rate risk exposure

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.  All of the Company's financial assets and liabilities are non-
interest bearing except cash, which bear a floating interest rate, short-term investments, which are at
fixed interest rate, and the operating line of credit, which bears interest as described in note 19.  Since no
funds have been drawn from the lines of credit at December 31, 2021, any fluctuation in the interest rate
would not have a significant impact on the Company.

The term deposit earns interest at a fixed rate of 1.10% - 1.30%, and the marketable securities earn
interest at a fixed rate of 0.55%. Any fluctuation in the interest rate will not have a significant impact on
the Company.

Credit risk and economic dependence

Credit risk is the risk that the Company will incur a loss due to the failure by its customers or other
parties to meet their contractual obligations.  Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company
to significant concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash, marketable securities, loans
receivable and trade receivables.  The Company limits its exposure to credit risk by placing its cash and
marketable securities with high credit quality financial institutions.

The Company has a high concentration of credit risk as approximately 89% of the trade receivables at
December 31, 2021 (2020 - 88%) were owed by one customer, Rogers Communications Inc. For the
year ended December 31, 2021, approximately 97% (2019 - 95%) of the Company's sales revenue was
from this customer. Based on historic default rates and the credit quality of our customers, no expected
credit loss provisions have been recorded and no collateral is requested for the Company's trade
receivables. The agreement with this customer expires on June 30, 2023.  

At December 31, 2021, 11% (2020 - 12%) of trade receivables were outstanding for between 30 and 90
days and the remaining 89% (2020 - 88%) were outstanding less than 30 days.  Trade receivables are
considered past due based on the contract terms agreed to with the customer.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.  

Cash balances and marketable securities are held with financial institutions with a high credit rating.

      2021                 2020
         $                       $

Neither past due nor impaired
Cash and marketable securities - A - 1 + 7,946,292 5,357,674
Cash and marketable securities - A 5,506,222 4,656,963
Cash - A - 1 16,396 16,468         

13,468,910 10,031,105

The rating disclosed is the Standard & Poor rating for the short-term deposits.
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 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they fall due.  It is
the Company's intention to meet these obligations through the collection of trade receivables, loans
receivable and current cash. 

 Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency risk, interest
rate risk and other price risk. The Company is not exposed to significant currency risk and interest rate
risk..

Since December 31, 2019, the outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified as
“COVID-19”, has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the
spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed
quarantine periods and social distancing, have caused material disruption to business globally resulting
in an economic slowdown. Global equity markets have experienced significant volatility and weakness.
Governments and central banks have reacted with significant monetary and fiscal interventions designed
to stabilize economic conditions. Certain interventions such as lockdowns and restrictions imposed
caused a temporary closure of some wireless business stores, which had an impact on overall wireless
business revenue. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time, as is the
efficacy of the government and central bank interventions. It is not possible to reliably estimate the
length and severity of these developments and the impact on the financial results and condition of the
Company in future periods.

Foreign exchange risk

The Company reports its financial results in Canadian Dollar but also undertakes transactions in other
foreign currencies, mainly the Hong Kong dollars. The Company is exposed to the financial risk related
to the fluctuation of foreign exchange rates in currencies other than the functional currency of each
entity. A significant change in the currency exchange rates between the local functional currency of each
entity and the other currencies it employs could have an effect on the Company’s results of operations,
financial position or cash flows. The Company has cash and cash equivalents, trade and other
receivables, accounts and payable and accrued liabilities, denominated in foreign currencies, which are
subject to currency risk.

The Company has not hedged its exposure to currency fluctuations.
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22. Related party transactions

Compensation of key management personnel

Key management personnel comprise the Company's board of directors and executive officers.  Key
management compensation includes director fees, salaries and performance-based compensation. Total
compensation is as follows:

        2021  2020
          $  $

Salaries and other benefits 1,021,344 729,500

The other payables and accrued liabilities at year-end 2021 has unpaid amount of $16,730 due to related
parties.
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23. Segmented information

The Company operates in three industry segments. It provides personal communications products and
services to consumers in Canada (Wireless Business), lends money to individuals (Financing Business) and
provides digital health products and services to consumers and health care providers in Hong Kong and
Macau (Digital Health Business). 

Consolidated statements of financial position information by reportable segment at December 31, 2021 was
as follows:

                 Wireless     Digital Health      Financing
                 Business            Business           Business             Total

          $            $                         $             $ 
ASSETS

Cash 9,175,870 (4,046) 33,231 9,205,055
Trade and other receivables 913,206 10,405 85,551 1,009,162
Inventories 292,204 248,453 - 540,657
Prepaids and deposits 18,373 21,382 45,231 84,986
Right-of-use assets 315,461 - - 315,461
Loans receivable - - 1,651,471 1,651,471
Marketable securities 4,263,855 - - 4,263,855
Property, plant and equipment 498,940 34,944 2,474 536,358
Investment properties 931,043 - - 931,043
Deferred income tax assets 31,097 278,216 29,571 338,884
Intangible assets - 323,720 - 323,720
Income tax receivable (payable) (197) - 9,528 9,331

Total assets 16,439,852 913,074 1,857,057 19,209,983

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities 2,105,647 20,701 219,173 2,345,521
Government remittances payable 15,878 - - 15,878
Tenant deposits 17,000 - - 17,000
Government loan - - 40,000 40,000
Lease liabilities 330,000 - - 330,000
Loans payable 150,000 - - 150,000
Due to related parties (3,644,960) 2,204,960 1,440,000 -

 Total liabilities (1,026,435) 2,225,661 1,699,173 2,898,399



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020                                                                               
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Consolidated statements of financial position information by reportable segment at December 31, 2020 was
as follows:

                 Wireless     Digital Health      Financing
                 Business            Business          Business              Total

          $            $                         $             $ 
ASSETS

Cash 9,870,705 93,974 66,426 10,031,105
Trade and other receivables 775,493 - 72,842 848,335
Inventories 140,478 - - 140,478
Prepaids and deposits 17,985 501,645 45,195 564,825
Right-of-use assets 417,603 - - 417,603
Loans receivable - - 1,627,486 1,627,486
Marketable securities 4,259,578 - - 4,259,578
Property, plant and equipment 519,504 28,947 3,779 552,230
Investment properties 966,935 - - 966,935
Deferred income tax assets 36,640 68,852 32,323 137,815
Intangible assets - 450,000 - 450,000
Income tax receivable (payable) 251,984 - (41,561) 210,423

Total assets 17,256,905 1,143,418 1,806,490 20,206,813

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities 1,806,804 34,516 208,272 2,049,592
Government remittances payable 25,394 - 2,547 27,941
Tenant deposits 17,000 - - 17,000
Government loan - - 30,000 30,000
Lease liabilities 425,882 - - 425,882
Loans payable 150,000 - - 150,000
Due to related parties (2,957,166) 1,457,166 1,500,000 -

 Total liabilities (532,086) 1,491,682 1,740,819 2,700,415



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020                                                                               
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income information by reportable segment at
December 31, 2021 was as follows:

                 Wireless     Digital Health      Financing
                 Business            Business           Business             Total

          $            $                         $             $ 

Sales 5,036,691 13,138 563,107 5,612,936

Cost of sales 2,956,633 203,583 - 3,160,216

    Gross profit 2,080,058 (190,445) 563,107 2,452,720

Expenses
General and administration 1,624,227 934,783 428,004 2,987,014
Advertising and promotion 23,450 14,754 - 38,204
Depreciation - right-of-use assets 175,971 - - 175,971
Amortization of property, plant   

and equipment 21,594 7,706 3,443 32,743
Amortization - intangible assets - 91,752 - 91,752
Amortization of investment properties 35,892 - - 35,892

Total expenses 1,881,134 1,048,995 431,447 3,361,576

Operating income (loss) 198,924 (1,239,440) 131,660 (908,856)

Investment income
Rental income 71,805 - - 71,805
Interest income 75,082 - - 75,082

146,887 - - 146,887

Income (loss) from operations
    before income taxes 345,811 (1,239,440) 131,660 (761,969)



ADVENT-AWI HOLDINGS INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020                                                                               
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income information by reportable segment at
December 31, 2020 was as follows:

                 Wireless     Digital Health      Financing
                 Business            Business          Business              Total

          $            $                         $             $ 

Sales 3,512,140 - 635,005 4,147,145

Cost of sales 2,011,842 - - 2,011,842

    Gross profit 1,500,298 - 635,005 2,135,303

Expenses
General and administration 1,748,583 313,735 484,683 2,547,001
Advertising and promotion 17,583 52,319 150 70,052
Depreciation - right-of-use assets 174,230 - - 174,230
Amortization of property, plant   

and equipment 39,578 1,232 3,367 44,177
Amortization - intangible assets - 50,000 - 50,000
Amortization of investment properties 36,400 - - 36,400

Total expenses 2,016,374 417,286 488,200 2,921,860

Operating income (loss) (516,076) (417,286) 146,805 (786,557)

Investment income
Rental income 77,162 - - 77,162
Interest income 154,256 - - 154,256
Gain on sale of assets 1,483,121 - - 1,483,121

1,714,539 - - 1,714,539

Income (loss) from operations
    before income taxes 1,198,463 (417,286) 146,805 927,982

24. Dividends paid

Dividends amounting to $596,776 (2020 - $1,790,327) were paid on  June 24, 2021. 


